330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 11-1167, Version: 3

Probation Department recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment |l of
Agreement No.166-S1210 with New Morning Youth and Family Services (NMY and FS) to increase
billing rate from $40.00 per hour to $50.00 per hour (no change to the not to exceed total of
$270,000), to provide on-site counseling services and support to minors (wards) at the Juvenile Hall
in Placerville.

FUNDING: General Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY: AMDT Il |FY 2013-14
Total Estimated Cost.................... $90,000
Budgeted..........ccooveeeiiiiiiiieee, $90,000
New Funding.........cccceeveeiiiiinnnnns
SaViNgS...ccooeeeieeeeeeeee,

Total Funding Available................ $90,000
Change To Net County Cost........ -0-

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:
No fiscal impact or change to net County cost, as $90,000 was included in the proposed Probation
Department budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14.

Background:

On November 1, 2011, at the request of the Probation Department, the Board of Supervisors entered
into a contract with NMY & FS (ltem #9) to provide for the mental health needs of minors (wards)
housed for any period of time at Juvenile Hall pursuant to Title 15, California Code of Regulations,
Standards for Juvenile Facilities. On October 30, 2012, at the request of the Probation Department,
the Board of Supervisors signed the first amendment to Agreement 166-S1210 increasing the term
by two additional years and changing the not to exceed amount to $270,000.

This contract has allowed for the expansion of counseling services in the Juvenile Hall to supplement
Mental Health Services in order to meet the mental health standards as cited above. The funding
provided for this contract with a non-profit agency will allow the delivery of the equivalent of one Full
Time Equivalent (FTE) licensed therapist, the same which could not be afforded if provided by a
county agency.

Reason for Recommendation:

NMY & FS initially established a rate of $40 per hour in the contract with anticipation of revenue
offset through various agency funding sources. After analyzing actual costs over a one-year period,
NMY & FS has identified service costs have significantly exceeded this rate. In addition, they
determined other funding sources, including grants, cannot be utilized for services provided to

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/26/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 11-1167, Version: 3

Juvenile Hall clients. Without a rate increase to $50 per hour, NMY & FS indicates it is likely they will
not be able to continue providing services to the El Dorado County Juvenile Hall. An increase in the
per hour rate of this agreement will ensure that NMY & FS is able to competitively provide the
services to meet the mental health needs of minors (wards) through October 31, 2014.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

1. Chair to execute two (2) originals of the approved Amendment Il to Agreement 166-S1210, and
return one (1) original Amendment to the Probation Department

2. Probation Department shall distribute the document as appropriate.

Contact:
Gregory S. Sly, Chief Probation Officer, 530-621-5625

Concurrences:
Human Resources.

County of El Dorado Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/26/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

